On 17 July 2019, SAMA instructed banks in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia to account for the zakat in the statement

of income instead of equity which aligns with IFRS and its interpretations as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi

Arabia. Accordingly, the Bank changed its accounting treatment for zakat by retrospectively adjusting the impact in

line with IAS 8 - “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors”. These retrospective

adjustments resulted in a SAR 340 million increase in reported net income for the previous year i-e 2018 to SAR

2,857 million and an increase in earnings per share of SAR 0.23 to SAR 1.92.

The change in accounting treatment for zakat (as explained in note 3(a)) has the following impact on the line items

of the consolidated statement of income and statement of changes in shareholders’ equity:

As at and for the year ended December 31, 2018: SAR ‘000

Financial statement

impacted Line item

Amount before

restatement

Effect of

restatement

Amount after

restatement

Consolidated statement of

income

Reversal of zakat

expense for the year  - 339,518 339,518

Consolidated statement of

income

Net income

for the year 2,517,433 339,518 2,856,951

Consolidated statement of

income

Earnings per share

(basic and diluted) SAR 1.69 0.23 1.92

Consolidated statement of

changes in shareholders’ equity

Provision for zakat

(retained earnings) (339,518) 339,518 -

48

23.  Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents included in the consolidated statement of cash flows comprise the following:

  2019

SAR’000

2018

SAR’000

Cash in hand  2,354,284  2,209,434

Balances with SAMA excluding statutory deposit  125,514  93,519

Due from banks and other financial institutions maturing within

  three months of acquisition

2,144,269  7,237,726

Total

4,624,067  9,540,679

24.  Employee benefit obligations

24.1 General description of Defined Benefit Plan